

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KAN.34/2014
Appellant : Sri Pradip Sharma

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Chairman, Bokajan Town Committee,

Bokajan, Karbi Anglong

Date of hearing : 02.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 02.06.2016

Both the parties are absent without any information.

In view of large number of cases pending before the Commission, the instant matter is taken up for hearing based on record.

On perusal of case record, it appears that Sri Pradip Sharma had filed an RTI application dated 29.08.2013 before the SPIO, office of the Chairman, Bokajan Town Committee seeking for details of utilization of funds in various schemes, process of verification of schemes, basis of selection of beneficiaries for allotment of houses as urban poor etc. The petitioner filed his First Appeal on 31.10.2013 before the Chairman, Bokajan Town Committee and Second Appeal on 19.03.2014 before the Commission for non receipt of information.

On careful perusal, it appears that the First Appeal filed by the petitioner before the Chairman, Bokajan Town Committee on 31.10.2013 had not been disposed of. The Appeal petition dated 31.10.2013 is therefore remanded to the Chairman, Bokajan Town Committee for disposal with a speaking order after hearing the petitioner, within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KAN.34/2014/ 7-A

Dtd. 02.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Chairman, Bokajan Town Committee, PO- Bokajan, Dist- Karbi Anglong, Assam, Pin-782480 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appelalte Authority/ Chairman, Bokajan Town Committee, PO- Bokajan, Dist- Karbi Anglong, Assam, Pin-782480 for information
- 3. Sri Pradip Sharma, Bokajan, Ward no. 1, Near CCI gate, Dist, Karbi Anglong, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission